

---

---

No. 09-30395

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

RICHARD C. ARMSTRONG,

Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER  
APRIL J. ANDERSON  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section - RFK 3724  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 616-9405

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND BAIL STATUS.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
1. <i>The Attack On Raylen Smith</i> .....	3
2. <i>The Investigation And Armstrong’s Statements To Police</i> .....	8
3. <i>The Trial</i> .....	10
a. <i>Evidence Of Armstrong’s Racial Animus</i> .....	10
b. <i>Armstrong’s Testimony About The Attack</i> .....	12
4. <i>The Verdict And Sentencing Proceedings</i> .....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT	
I    THE COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED A THREE-LEVEL ENHANCEMENT FOR RACIAL SELECTION OF THE VICTIM.....	17
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	17
B. <i>Because The Jury Determined Armstrong’s Racial                 Motivation, Application Of U.S.S.G. 3A1.1(a)                 Was Proper</i> .....	18

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
II THE COURT DID NOT CLEARLY ERR IN FINDING DEFENDANT OBSTRUCTED JUSTICE.....	21
<i>A. Standard Of Review. ....</i>	21
<i>B. The Court’s Finding That Armstrong Perjured Himself Is Not Clearly Erroneous.....</i>	21
1. <i>Armstrong Repeatedly Lied While Testifying. ....</i>	23
2. <i>Armstrong’s False Statements Were Material. ....</i>	27
3. <i>Armstrong’s False Statements Were Not The Result Of Faulty Memory Or Mistake. ....</i>	27
4. <i>A Single False Statement Is Sufficient To Require Enhancement Under U.S.S.G. 3C1.1. ....</i>	29
<i>C. The District Court Was Not Required To Order A Transcript Before Applying The Enhancement. ....</i>	30
<i>D. The Enhancement Does Not Interfere With Defendant’s Constitutional Rights Because He Did Not Merely Make A General Denial Of Guilt. ....</i>	31
III ARMSTRONG’S LOW GUIDELINES SENTENCE WAS REASONABLE. ....	32
<i>A. Standard Of Review. ....</i>	32
<i>B. Armstrong’s Sentence Is Procedurally Reasonable.....</i>	32
<i>C. Armstrong’s Sentence Is Substantively Reasonable.....</i>	35

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):**

**PAGE**

CONCLUSION..... 37

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985). . . . .	21
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007). . . . .	17, 32
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Alvarado-Guizar</i> , 361 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .	22
<i>United States v. Ancheta</i> , 38 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1994). . . . .	22, 30
<i>United States v. Arias-Villanueva</i> , 998 F.2d 1491 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1001 (1993). . . . .	31
<i>United States v. Barajas</i> , 360 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2004). . . . .	21
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005). . . . .	33
<i>United States v. Cabaccang</i> , 481 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 905 (2007). . . . .	30
<i>United States v. Cantrell</i> , 433 F.3d 1269 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	17
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 462 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2006). . . . .	35
<i>United States v. Carty</i> , 520 F.3d 984 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 128 S. Ct. 2491 (2008). . . . .	33, 36
<i>United States v. Dunnigan</i> , 507 U.S. 87 (1993). . . . .	22, 28, 32
<i>United States v. Garro</i> , 517 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2008). . . . .	21-22
<i>United States v. Hinostroza</i> , 297 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	28
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 300 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002). . . . .	21

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>United States v. Monzon-Valenzuela</i> , 186 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 1999).....	22, 25, 31
<i>United States v. Oplinger</i> , 150 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22, 28-29, 31
<i>United States v. Pospisil</i> , 186 F.3d 1023 (8th Cir. 1999), cert. denied, 529 U.S. 1089 (2000).....	19
<i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 593 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 08-10386, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 2874 (9th Cir. Feb. 12, 2010). ....	18
<i>United States v. Tidwell</i> , 191 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>United States v. Weems</i> , 517 F.3d 1027 (8th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Woodlee</i> , 136 F.3d 1399 (1998). ....	20
<i>United States v. Zavala</i> , 443 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2006).....	35
 <b>STATUTES:</b>	
18 U.S.C. 2.....	1, 3
18 U.S.C. 241.....	1, 3, 27
18 U.S.C. 245.....	1, 3, 19, 27
18 U.S.C. 245(b)(4)(a).....	27
18 U.S.C. 3231.....	2
18 U.S.C. 3553.....	16
18 U.S.C. 3553(a). ....	32

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2).....	33
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(A).....	34
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(C).....	34
18 U.S.C. 3553(a)(2)(D).....	34
 <b>SENTENCING GUIDELINES:</b>	
U.S.S.G. 3A1.1(a).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. 3A1.1, comment n.1.....	18
U.S.S.G. 3C1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. 3C1.1, comment n.2.....	29, 31
U.S.S.G. 3C1.1, comment n.4.....	22
U.S.S.G. 3C1.1 comment, n.6.....	27
